12-18-1998 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar 100916780 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): MICHAEL J. VONESH 12-9-98 EDWARD H. CULLY Name: Gore Enterprise Holdings, Inc. GERALD R. MARTIN STEVEN R. BRUUN **DENNIS L. SALZMANN** Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🏻 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Street Address: 551 Paper Mill Road ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name Other _ City: Newark State: DE ZIP: 19714 Execution Date: December 9, 1998 Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: December 9, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 16.7:300 SPISE: 0.000:010 0.1729 0520754 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: David J. Johns 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: W.L. Gore & Associates, Inc. ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 551 Paper Mill Road 8. Deposit account number: 07-1729 City: Newark State: DE ZIP: 19714 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Elaine Silashki December 9, 1998 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

> PATENT REEL: 9641 FRAME: 0118

Docket No.: MP/126

Attorney Docket No.: MP/126

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We MICHAEL J. VONESH residing at 3885 E. Kokopelli Lane, Flagstaff, AZ 86004; EDWARD H. CULLY residing at 5712 N. Cosnino Road, Flagstaff, AZ 86004; GERALD R. MARTIN residing at 3770 N. Steves Blvd., Flagstaff, AZ 86004; STEVEN R. BRUUN residing at 2066 S. Tombaugh Way, Flagstaff, AZ 86001; and, DENNIS L. SALZMANN residing at 4030 S. Joseph Street, Flagstaff, AZ 86001; citizens of the United States of America, as assignors have made an invention entitled MULTI-STAGE EXPANDABLE STENT-GRAFT, for which We have executed an application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Gore Enterprise Holdings, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, whose post office address is 551 Paper Mill Road, P.O. Box 9206, Newark, Delaware 19714, as assignee, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, We as assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, our entire rights titles, and interests in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, We hereby covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, We hereby further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue application, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 9641 FRAME: 0119

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereur	oto set my hand this
day of De cember	1998.
	the fell boun
	Michael J. Vonesh
County of Coconino)	Which det 9. Vollesh
) ss:	
State of Arizona)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{\mathcal{G}}$	th day of <u>December</u>
1998. OFFICIAL SEAL	CA - I'A IV.
ELAINE SILASHKI	Elaine Sclashki
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ARIZONA COCONINO COUNTY	Notary Public
My commission expires May 4, 2002.	
	5 74
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereu	nto set my hand this
day of DECEMBER	· ^{1998.} / /
	<u> </u>
•	Edward H. Cully
O 1 Commission	1
County of Coconino)) ss:	1
State of Arizona)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this \underline{C}	th day of December
1998.	
OFFICIAL SEAL	Elaine Silashki
ELAINE SILASHKI	Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ARIZONA COCONINO COUNTY	
My commission expires May 4, 2002. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have here.	into set my hand this $9\frac{1}{2}$
day of December	
	M Q M - C -
	Gerald R. Martin
	Octaid IX. Martin
County of Coconino)	
) ss:	
State of Arizona)	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{}$	1th day of December
1998.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	Elaine Delastike
OFFICIAL SEAL FLAINE SILASHKI	Notary Public
NOTADY PUBLIC - STATE OF ARIZONA	
My commission expires May 4, 2002.	

PATENT REEL: 9641 FRAME: 0120

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunt	to set my hand this9 TH
day of DECEMBER .	1998.
·	Stun R Brum
• '	Steven R. Bruun
County of Coconino)) ss:	
State of Arizona)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{\underline{9}}$ 1998.	
ELAINE CHIACUKI I	Elaine Silashki Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereund day of PECEMBER.	to set my hand this
County of Coconino)) ss:	
State of Arizona)	^
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	mday of December
	Elaine Dilashki
OFFICIAL SEAL ELAINE SILASHKI NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ARIZONA COCONINO COUNTY My commission expires May 4, 2002.	Notary Public

RECORDED: 12/09/1998

PATENT REEL: 9641 FRAME: 0121